Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: _ COMPLETED MHL024-108 B. WING 11/23/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6089 HINSON'S CROSSROADS **ENZOR HOUSE** FAIR BLUFF, NC 28439 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An annual survey was completed on November 23, 2022. Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600C Supervised DHSR - Mental Health Living for Adults with Developmental Disabilities. DEC 2 9 2022 This facility is licensed for 3 and currently has a census of 3. The survey sample consisted of audits of 3 current clients. Lic. & Cert. Section V 114 27G .0207 Emergency Plans and Supplies V 114 Fire and disaster drills are 10A NCAC 27G .0207 EMERGENCY PLANS conducted on a monthly basis. AND SUPPLIES The fire and disaster drills (a) A written fire plan for each facility and have been located and placed area-wide disaster plan shall be developed and in the notebook for the drills shall be approved by the appropriate local that were not present during authority. (b) The plan shall be made available to all staff the visit from the surveyor. This has been completed as of and evacuation procedures and routes shall be 12/6/22. Program Manager will posted in the facility. (c) Fire and disaster drills in a 24-hour facility make sure all drills are shall be held at least quarterly and shall be completed monthly and placed repeated for each shift. Drills shall be conducted in the notebook immediately. under conditions that simulate fire emergencies. Clinical supervisor will monitor (d) Each facility shall have basic first aid supplies to ensure drills are up to date accessible for use. on monthly basis. This is effective 12/6/22 This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interviews, the facility failed to ensure fire and disaster drills were held at least quarterly (Q) and repeated on each shift. The findings are: Interview on 11/22/22 the Group Home Manager Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROPODER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Julia Johnson

Regional Director (X6) DATE

12/21/22

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: R MHL024-108 B. WING 11/23/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6089 HINSON'S CROSSROADS **ENZOR HOUSE** FAIR BLUFF, NC 28439 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (X5)PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COMPLETE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 114 Continued From page 1 V 114 stated the facility shifts were as follows: - 1st shift was 7:30am-4pm. - 2nd shift was 4pm- 11:59pm - 3rd shift was 12am-8am Review on 11/22/22 of facility fire and disaster drills from 10/1/21 - 9/30/22 revealed: -Q: 10/01/21- 12/31/21: No disaster drills documented on the 1st shift and 2nd shift. -Q: 1/1/22-3/31/22: No disaster drills documented on the 1st shift and 3rd shift. -Q: 4/1/22-6/30/22: No disaster drill documented on the 3rd shift and no fire drill documented on the 2nd shift. -Q: 7/1/22-9/30/22: No disaster drills documented on the 1st, 2nd, or 3rd shift. This deficiency constitutes a re-cited deficiency and must be corrected within 30 days. V 118 27G .0209 (C) Medication Requirements V 118 10A NCAC 27G .0209 MEDICATION REQUIREMENTS (c) Medication administration: (1) Prescription or non-prescription drugs shall only be administered to a client on the written order of a person authorized by law to prescribe drugs. (2) Medications shall be self-administered by clients only when authorized in writing by the client's physician. (3) Medications, including injections, shall be administered only by licensed persons, or by unlicensed persons trained by a registered nurse, pharmacist or other legally qualified person and privileged to prepare and administer medications. (4) A Medication Administration Record (MAR) of all drugs administered to each client must be kept

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(V1) PROVIDER/GURRUIER/GUA					
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
	I STATE OF THE PARTY.	A. BUILDING	i	COMPLETED		
	MHL024-108	B. WING		R		
NAME OF BROWNERS OF SUPELIER				11/23/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
ENZOR HOUSE		SON'S CROS				
		JFF, NC 284	39			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON (VS)		
PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B		D BE COMPLETE		
THE SECTION OF E	DENTIFTING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI	PPROPRIATE DATE		
			DEFICIENCY)			
V 118 Continued From page	ge 2	V 118		***		
current. Medications administered shall be						
recorded immediate	v after administration. The		A.H. 1. 65			
recorded immediately after administration. The MAR is to include the following: (A) client's name; (B) name, strength, and quantity of the drug; (C) instructions for administering the drug;			All staff will be retrained	retrained in medication		
		1	administration. The clas			
			scheduled for January 1	0th 9am-3pm.		
			Upon completion of the	class the		
(D) date and time the	e drug is administered; and	1	certificates will placed in	the staff		
(E) name or initials of	of person administering the		personnel files. Program	n Manager will		
drug.	-		attend the medication tra	aining and		
(5) Client requests for	or medication changes or		observe random medica	ation passes.		
checks shall be reco	rded and kept with the MAR		Clinical Supervisor will n	nonitor MARs		
file followed up by ap	pointment or consultation		on monthly basis. This is	s effective		
with a physician.		1	12/2/222 and upon comp	pletion of the		
			class on 1/10/23.			
		1				
		-				
		1				
		1		1		
This Rule is not mot	as oxidenced by					
This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review, observation, and interview, the facility failed to ensure medications						
				1		
were administered as	ordered and accurately					
recorded immediately	ofter edministration					
effecting 2 of 3 clients	s audited (#2, #3). The	į.				
findings are:	s addited (#2, #3). The	į				
go aro.						
Finding #1:				1		
	f client #3's record revealed:					
-34 year old male adn	nitted 11/1/15					
-Diagnoses included a	autism spectrum disorder,			ĺ		
disruptive behavior dis	sorder, profound intellectual	4				
developmental disabil	ities, absence seizures,					
grand mal seizures, le	gally blind, acne, and					
constipation.						
-Physician orders date	ed 3/2/22 included:	-				
- Clindamycin 1%	lotion applied daily to face.					
(acne)						
-Saline Mist 0.65%	6 nasal spray, 3 drops in					

Division of Health Service Regulation				FORM APPROVE				
İ	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPI	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY		
I	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				MPLETED		
ı						5		
ŀ		MHL024-108	B. WING		11	R / 23 / 2022		
l	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AF	DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		12312022		
l	ENZOR HOUSE		SON'S CROS					
L	ENZOR HOUSE		JFF, NC 284					
	(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	RRECTION	(X5)		
	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC' TAG REGULATORY OR L	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	COMPLETE DATE		
	V 118 Continued From pa	ige 3	V 118	,				
		dryness of nasal passages)						
	-Vitamin D3 2.0	000 units every morning.						
	(supplement)	are arms overy morning.						
	-Zegerid 40 mg	(Milligrams) every morning	i					
	(heartburn sympton	ns)						
	-Allegra 60 mg	twice daily (allergy relief)						
	-Cetaphile gent	le skin cleanser twice daily						
	(acne)	ma 2						
	(constipation)	mg, 2 capsules twice daily						
		Omg twice daily at 8am and	i					
 -Lamotrigine 300mg twice daily at 8am and 1pm (seizures, bipolar disorder) -Erythromycin 2% gel twice daily (acne) 								
	-Fluticasone 50	mcg (micrograms) nasal	1					
	spray, 2 sprays in ea	ach nostril twice daily (allergy						
	relief)							
	-Risperidone 1.5	omg at 8am and 1pm (bipolar						
	alsorder and irritabili	ity caused by autism)				- 1		
	every 3 hours (antibi	drops, 1 drop in both eyes	+			1		
	-Lorazepam 1 m	ng 3 times daily as needed for				1		
	serial seizures	ig o annos dany as neceed for						
	-Tiagabine HCL	16 mg 3 times daily (seizure	į					
	control)	1						
	-Valium 5mg tim	nes daily as needed for						
	anxiety and prior to p	procedure.						
	Review on 11/22/22	of client #3's for September						
	2022 MARs from 9/1	/22 - 11/22/22 revealed:				- 1		
	-No documentation tl	he following medications had						
	been administered as	s ordered/scheduled for 8am				1		
	on 9/29/22:					- 1		
	- Clindamycin 1%	lotion applied daily to face.						
	-Saline Mist 0.65 daily.	%, 3 drops in each nostril						
	-Vitamin D3 2,00	0 Units						
	-Zegerid 40 mg	o office						
	-Allegra 60 mg							
		skin cleanser twice daily				1		
	-Docusate 100 m	g. 2 capsules				- 1		

	Division of Health Service Regulation				FORM APPROVED				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(V2) DATE OUT			
1	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
1		1							
L		MHL024-108	B. WING			R			
	NAME OF BROWERS OF SHEET				11	/23/2022			
l	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE					
l	ENZOR HOUSE		ISON'S CROS						
ŀ		FAIR BLUFF, NC 28439							
l	(X4) ID SUMMARY STAT PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR	RECTION	(X5)			
	TAG REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF	HOULD BE	COMPLETE DATE			
H				DEFICIENCY)	THOTTANIE	5/112			
	V 118 Continued From pa	ge 4	V 118						
	-Lamotrigine 30	00mg							
	-Erythromycin 2								
	-Fluticasone 50	mcg nasal spray	-						
	-Risperidone 1.	5ma	1						
	 No documentation 	Polymyxin eve drops had							
	been administered f	or the following dosing times:							
	11pm from 9/15/22-	9/18/22, 2am and 5 am on							
	9/15/22 & 9/18/22.								
	Observation on 11/2	2/22 at 1nm and 2nm							
Observation on 11/22/22 at 1pm and 3pm revealed: -Client #3's medications scheduled to be administered at 1 pm were still in the facility at 1									
		ĺ							
					1				
	pm, but client #3 wa	s not in the facility.				1			
	-Client #3's 1 pm me	edications on hand were				- 1			
Risperidone 0.5mg tablets and 1 mg tablets used									
	to administer the ord	er 1.5mg at 1 pm, Tiagabine							
	tablets).	notrigine 150 mg tablets (2							
		returned to the facility and				1			
	staff administered his	s 1pm medications at	1			1			
	approximately 3 pm.	ipin modications at				1			
	-There was no Erythr	omycin 2% or valium 5 mg,							
	or Lorazepam 1 mg o	on site.				i			
	F: " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "								
	Finding #2:					1			
	76 year old male add	of client #2's record revealed:				1			
	-76 year old male adr-Diagnoses included	nitted 11/1/15.				1			
	developmental disabi	lities, traumatic brain injury							
	(TBI), personality cha	nge due to TBI; mood				1			
	disorder, and history	of seizures.							
	-Order dated 10/25/2	1 for Olopatadine 0.1%, 1							
	drop in each eye daily	at 8am. (eye itching)				1			
	Daview 44/00/00								
	Review on 11/22/22 o	r client #2's MARs for				- 1			
	November 2022 revea Olopatadine 0.1% eye	dieu all doses of							
	documented at 8am d	aily for 11/20/22 - 11/22/22.				1			
	Jamontou at Galli u	any 101 11/20/22 - 11/22/22.				1			

PRINTED: 12/02/2022 Division of Health Service Regulation FORM APPROVED STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED R MHL024-108 B. WING 11/23/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6089 HINSON'S CROSSROADS **ENZOR HOUSE** FAIR BLUFF, NC 28439 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 118 Continued From page 5 V 118 Observation of medications on hand at 1:50 pm on 11/22/22 revealed no Olopatadine 0.1% eye drops on hand. Interview on 11/22/22 the group home manager stated: -The facility had been out of client #2's Olopatadine 0.1% eye drops since 11/20/22. -Staff should not have documented client #2's eye drops had been administered since 11/20/22. -Most likely client #3's medications not documented on 9/29/22 had been given but staff failed to document. -Client #3 had never had a seizure and required the as needed seizure medications that were not on hand. Due to the failure to accurately document medication administration it could not be determined if clients received their medications as ordered by the physician. V 736 27G .0303(c) Facility and Grounds Maintenance V 736 10A NCAC 27G .0303 LOCATION AND EXTERIOR REQUIREMENTS (c) Each facility and its grounds shall be Each facility and it's grounds shall maintained in a safe, clean, attractive and orderly be maintained in a safe, clean, manner and shall be kept free from offensive attractive and orderly manner and odor.

This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations and interviews, the facility was not maintained in a clean, attractive and orderly manner. The findings are:

shall be kept free from offensive odor. The shift responsibility sheets will be completed by staff ensure all areas are dust free along with no sticky surfaces this was discussed and in-service on 12/2/22. The cabinets have been repainted and a work order has be submitted for the repair of the countertop 12/2/22. The toaster was discarded and ticket

Division of Health Service R	Regulation			PRINTED: 12/02/20 FORM APPROVE
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	I may -
AND FLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		i:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	MHL024-108	B. WING		R 11/23/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	1112012022
ENZOR HOUSE		ISON'S CROS		
	FAIR BLI	JFF, NC 284		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE, DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETE
V 736 Continued From pa	ige 6	V 736		
10 am of the facility -Paint worn from the sink exposing bare -Finish on lower cak wood surface near t -Spatter of grease b -Kitchen cabinet fini- pullsDust visible along h door front mounted of the vertical space be cabinet to the leftRust colored pitting counterFiling cabinets in the surfaces had rust co presentSmoke detector loca the kitchen and living -Paint worn on door f and living roomPainted surface on t was almost complete rustBathroom adjacent t visible on base board present on the door, a worn off the door at th -2nd Bathroom: Pain paint discolored and v dust visible on base b Interview on 11/22/22 stated: -She had put in a requ	e window sill over the kitchen wood. Dinets worn exposing bare the kitchen sink, behind stove. Shes worn and darkened near dorizontal surface of cabinet over the dishwasher and in etween this door and lower of Toaster on kitchen lored areas of worn paint ated near doorway between lored areas of worn paint ated near doorway between the top of the chest freezer by worn away and covered in the top of the chest freezer by worn away and covered in the utility room: Dust is below sink area, red stains and dark staining and paint the level of the door knob. It worn from corner near tub; worn around the door knob.		was put in to replace The deep freezer wa 11/30/22. Batteries we smoke detector on 11 concern were address 12/2/22 Program Mar on a daily basis and (with monitor and observations) on a weekly ligoing forward.	s replaced on vas replaced in vas replaced in value of va

were food stains.

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: ___ COMPLETED R MHL024-108 B. WING_ 11/23/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6089 HINSON'S CROSSROADS **ENZOR HOUSE** FAIR BLUFF, NC 28439 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETE DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 736 Continued From page 7 V 736 painting needed. -She would make sure the cleaning issues were corrected.

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM